
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 24th July, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
Councillor White 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overview and scr
[...]
ake into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
1



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Appoint a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/15.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/2014  
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board detailing 
the Board’s Draft Annual report for Comment, attached.  
 



 

9 SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board 
detailing the annual report, attached.  
 

10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR 2013/14  
 

 Report of the Director of People detailing key performance information concerning the 
previous financial year along with important strategic and policy developments, 
attached. 
 

11 QUALITY EXCEPTION REPORT - FOCUS ON RESIDENTIAL AND DOMICILIARY 
CARE  
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing an overview, by exception, of 
key quality of care issues for the main health and care provider organisations, 
including nursing homes in Southampton, attached. 
 

12 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Executive for University Hospital Southampton providing the Panel 
with an overview of last year’s performance and latest position against the Emergency 
Department accident and emergency targets, attached. 
 

Wednesday, 16 July 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 33 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Bogle, Cunio and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Claisse and Spicer 
 

 
59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on the 22nd and 29th April 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

60. INQUIRY: EMERGING ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the 
emerging issues and recommendations for the Panel’s inquiry into the Impact of 
Housing and Homelessness on the health of single people. 
 
A copy of the Inquiry’s provisional recommendations that had been circulated to the 
Panel by email for comment and consideration were tabled at the meeting.  The Panel 
acknowledged that the full report would be presented to a future meeting for approval.  
It was noted that there was a cross over with some of the elements of the Scrutiny 
Panel A inquiry in regard to Houses of Multiple Occupation and the Panel was assured 
that these recommendations would be incorporated within Scrutiny Panel’s A Inquiry 
final assessment.  
 
The Panel discussed the broad tone of some of the recommendations and noted that 
the full report would have action points that underpinned the intentions of the 
recommendations. In addition the Panel stressed the continuing importance of ensuring 
that those agencies dealing with homelessness in the City. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Panel thanked those that had presented information to the Inquiry; 
(ii) the Panel was happy to acknowledge the many examples of good practice 

and the wide range of skilled and dedicated professionals who provided 
excellent support to the homeless within the City; 

(iii) the full report would be considered by the Panel at a future meeting.  
 

61. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 
2013/14  
The Panel noted the report of the Head of Quality, Performance and Quality Contracts, 
detailing the Trust’s Quality Account 2013-2014.  
 
The Head of Quality Performance, Chief Medical Officer, Clinical Director Southampton 
Adult Mental health and the Head of Communications for the Trust were in attendance 
and, and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Panel were given 
an overview that set out the history of the trust and reasoning for the large geographic 
area covered by them.  It was explained that the trust was made up of what tended to 

Agenda Item 7



 

 
- 34 - 

 

be small specialised centres over a large geographical area and that the Trust was 
made up of two former trusts that were combined to ensure that the specialist services 
became more affordable.  It was explained that this had resulted in direct scrutiny from 
Monitor.   
 
The trust outlined a number of actions that it had undertaken to improve the quality of 
the services provided including consultation and staff training and stated that there had 
been significant improvement.   
 
In addition the Panel received a paper outlining the Southampton Adult Mental Health 
Services Quality Account detailing the performance of services at Antelope House.  The 
Panel noted that steps had been put into place since the Care Quality Commission’s 
(CQC) visit in December 2013 and that there had been significant improvement to 
improve the quality of service when Antelope House was revisited in February 2014.  
The Trust outlined the steps it had taken to ensure that the proper level was provided, 
including the recruitment of additional staff.  
 
The Panel noted that the provision of Adult Mental Health within the City and the region 
had been given a renewed focus by the Health and Wellbeing Board and this had been 
supported by both Healthwatch Southampton and the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

62. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
The Panel noted the report of Director of Nursing, detailing the Trust’s Draft Quality 
Account 2013-2014.  Gale Burn representing the Trust was in attendance and, in with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that the Quality report followed a national format. The Trust 
detailed the performance against the years priorities and that the trust has meet its 
CQC standards in the year.  It was explained that the report detailed the rationale for 
setting the priorities for the forthcoming year.  It was explained to the Panel that the 
Trust had highlighted several priorities including patient safety and patient discharge 
continued to be a priority for the Trust.  The Panel noted that the Trust had responded 
to consultation and had decided to review the provision of food to patients.  
 
The Panel noted that the pressures on the Trust still continued especially in regard to 
emergency care and discharge of patients.   It was stated that the report had still to be 
finalised and that a completed document would be circulated for the Panel on 
completion.   
 

63. SOLENT NHS TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Nursing and Quality, detailing the 
Trust’s Draft Quality Account 2013-2014.  The Director of Nursing and Deputy Director 
of Nursing of the Solent NHS Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel received a draft of the Trust’s Quality Account 2013-2014 that was tabled at 
the meeting.   The Draft outlined the Trust’s performance against priorities chosen for 
2013 -2014 including patient safety, real time capture of user experience, the reduction 



 

 
- 35 - 

 

of amputations for patients with diabetes and increasing the coverage of the Health 
Child Programme.  
 
In addition the tabled draft report set out the ongoing priorities for the Trust in 
2014/2015.  These included the reduction of the number of clients unable to access a 
walk in sexual health appointment on the day, patient safety and ensuring that the 
needs of the carers are considered and ensuring that carers feel supported.  In addition 
the Quality report also set out the reasons why these priorities had been chosen. 
 
The Trust explained that the draft had had to be tabled at the meeting due to the recent 
and extensive visitation by the Care Quality Commission and noted that the version 
tabled at the m
[...]
B data 65%                 73%   

Child G        Child F 

73%                   77% 

Child F          Child G 

Not available  Not available 

 

 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: 

ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2014 
REPORT OF: FIONA BATEMAN, INDEPENDENT CHAIR 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Fiona Bateman Tel: 023 8083 2468 
 E-mail: Fiona.bateman@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Alison Elliot Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.Elliot@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) will 
present the Board’s Annual Report for 2013-14. This report reviews the work carried 
out by all partner agencies in 2013-14, provides detailed analysis of the safeguarding 
statistics collected for that period and outlines the priorities for 2014-15. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That HOSP note and comment on the priorities for the SSAB 

identified in the report.  
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Statutory guidance states that the Chair of the SSAB must publish an annual report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. This report is produced by SSAB in accordance with legislation and national statutory 

guidance which requires the SSAB to produce and publish an annual report on the 
effectiveness of adult safeguarding in the local area. 

 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to note and comment on 

the priorities for the SSAB identified in the report. Specifically the SSAB 
intends to re-establish the sub-groups and secure full participation from 
statutory agencies so as to achieve the work programme identified within the 
report. In addition the SSAB, hope to widen the current membership so as to 
better secure representation from the voluntary sec
[...]
s where abuse or neglect is suspected. It will also require local authorities to establish a Safeguarding 
Adults Board and the Care Act provides some details of the membership, functions, funding arrangements and reporting requirements 
of the Board. The new responsibilities under the Care Act will, however, need to be interpreted within the pre-existing wider legal and 
cultural framework of obligations owed to individuals who, notwithstanding their vulnerabilities, are entitled to live free from unwarranted 
or disproportionate interventions.  
 
The implementation of the Care Act will, hopefully, raise the profile of safeguarding adults work nationally. But there is always more that 
can be done to communicate the key message, that ‘safeguarding is everyone’s business’ and ensure that this is widely understood 
across Southampton.  
 
I am very grateful for the commitment that all members of the Board have demonstrated throughout the year, but also want to take this 
opportunity to thank Carol Judge and Eleanor Wilson for the support they have offered me as Chair. 
 
I look forward to an exciting year ahead for the Board and commend this Annual Report to you. 
 
Fiona Bateman 
Independent Chair 
SSAB 



SSAB Annual report 2013-14 3

1. SSAB Structure 
 

The Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board [‘SSAB’] is a standing committee of senior/lead officers within adult social care, health, 
housing, community safety, criminal justice, voluntary organisations and service user/ carer representative groups.  The SSAB’s role is 
to promote the wellbeing and protect ‘adults at risk’ of harm in its area. Its remit is to set priorities and coordinate the strategic 
development of adult safeguarding across all sectors in Southampton and to monitor the effectiveness of safeguarding practice within 
statutory partner agencies.  

 
Adult safeguarding responsibilities arise where there is reasonable cause to suspect that an adult: 
(a) has needs for care and support (whether o
[...]
anagement Team, Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Southampton Connect 

 
- SSAB member organisations to present to chief officers and relevant strategic forums within their own organisations.    

 
6.4  SSAB to agree (in accordance with the SSAB media protocol) a media release to promote the positive work on safeguarding at a local 

level highlighted in the report.  
 
6.5 A SSAB development day to be held in January 2015 to review progress and to ensure appropriate arrangements are in place for April 

2015 when the Board is placed on a statutory footing.  



1 
 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR 

2013/14. 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2014  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Helen Woodland Tel: 023 8083 4856 
 E-mail: Helen.woodland@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

 
BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Adult Social Care is required to publish a Local Account making available to partners 
and the public, key performance information concerning the previous financial year 
along with important strategic and policy developments for the immediate future and 
beyond.  It is recognised that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel are key 
consultation partners with regard to this publication and therefore it is presented for 
feedback and comment. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i)  To consider the contents of the proposed 2013/14 Adult Social Care Local 
Account and offer suggestions and feedback prior to its publication.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1 The Panel is invited to consider the proposed Local Account which 

provides progress updates on the objectives set out in the previous 
Account.  It has been prepared using an appropriate balance between 
statistical information and qualitative evidence in order to make it engaging 
and informative for a variety of audiences including our Service Users.  Key 
p
[...]
 outcomes must be achieved       
   with the money. 

• An individual budget. This is money for 
support that could come from several places 
- including social services, the Independent 
Living Fund and Supporting People.

• A Direct Payment. This is money that is paid 
directly to you so you can arrange your own 
support.

• A personal health budget is relatively new 
and the Department of Health is still in the 
process of piloting them. It is an allocation 
of resources made to a person with an 
established health need (or their immediate 
representative).

Spot purchasing
This is a method of buying services for 
individuals. Buying services this way, means 
we can be very flexible and make sure you 
get exactly what you need. This differs from 
the block contract way of buying services.

Voluntary sector
Organisations, often charities, which operate 
on a non profit-making basis, to provide 
help and support to the group of people they 
exist to serve. They may be local or national, 
and they may employ staff, or depend on 
volunteers.



1

For further information please contact: 
Adult Social Care
Southampton City Council
Marland House
Civic Centre Road
Southampton
SO14 7PR

Tel: 023 8083 4279

Email: jeanette.clarke@southampton.gov.uk

www.southampton.gov.uk/living/adult-care/info/how_doing.aspx
01.14.24775

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/living/adult-care/info/how_doing.aspx


 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW  AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: QUALITY EXCEPTION REPORT – FOCUS ON 

RESIDENTIAL AND DOMICILIARY CARE 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2014  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Kate Dench and Carol Alstrom  Tel: 023 80834787 

02380296956 
 E-mail: Kate.Dench@southampton.gov.uk 

Carol.Alstrom@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  
Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of  

People, SCC 
John Richards, Chief 
Executive, CCG 

Tel: 023 80832602 
023 80296923 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk  
John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an overview, by exception, of key quality of care issues for the 
main health and care provider organisations, including nursing homes in 
Southampton. As an example of ensuring quality outcomes there is a focus on key 
performance issues for Domiciliary care as this is currently being retendered. The 
contract is being developed to address key performance issues and processes’ being 
developed to ensure assurance is obtained about the care given.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Health Overview and Scrutiny notes the areas of quality concern and 

the actions in place   
 (ii) The Board supports the assurance processes outlined for the 

monitoring of the Domiciliary  Care contract  
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 10th October 2013 

requested that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel monitors progress of 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit. The ICU allows for an integrated 
approach to quality monitoring and actions to improve the issues identified.   

2. This report aims to identify potential quality concerns in commissioned 
services and to provide assurance to the Board that actions are in place and 
effective monitoring processes in place. Health Overview and Scrutiny has a 
responsibility for the quality of commissioned services and this exception 

Agenda Item 11



 2

report highlights key issues for review, detailing the extent of the issue and 
actions being taken to achieve positive outcomes for patients/service users. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The monitoring of quality outcomes could have remained separate within 

each organisation but this would reduce the impact and effectiveness, 
especially with nursing home and domiciliary care sectors.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Quality in the health system  
4.1 There have been a higher number of healthcare asso
[...]
tatutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. Not applicable 
Other Legal Implications:  
13. The design and the running of this procurement will be in accordance with the 

authority’s Contract Procedure and Financial Procedure Rules.  Due to the 
size, value and complexity of this project, the appropriate procurement rule, 
with the necessary Governance outlined in the above will be followed. The 
procurement of these contracts will be run in accordance in the requirements 
outlined within The Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and the EU 
Procurement Directives 2006. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
14. None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 



 7

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality 
Impact Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; 

EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, UHS 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Ayres Tel: 023 8079 6241 
 E-mail: Alison.Ayres@uhs.nhs.uk  
Director Name:  Fiona Dalton,  

Chief Executive UHS 
Tel: 023 8077 7222 

 E-mail: fiona.dalton@uhs.nhs.uk  
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The University Hospital Southampton’s Chief Executive, Fiona Dalton, will provide the 
panel with an overview of last year’s performance and latest position against the 
Emergency Department accident and emergency targets.  She will also outline the 
plans in place to achieve targets during winter 2014/15. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the panel notes the progress to achieve A&E targets at the 

University Hospital Southampton, and following discussions with the 
Chief Executive agrees any issues that may need to be brought 
forward to a future HOSP meeting. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. As part of the HOSP’s terms of reference the panel has a role to respond to 

proposals and consultations from NHS bodies in respect of substantial 
variations in service provision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. At the last panel meeting on 19 September 2013 the hospital outlined the 

latest UHS Emergency Department’s performance.  It was agreed by the 
panel to receive an update at future HOSP meeting until the situation at the 
emergency department is resolved. The latest update is attached at 
Appendix 1.  A further update will be given at the panel meeting by Fiona 
Dalton, UHS Chief Executive. 
 

4. At the panel meeting on 23 January 2014 the hospital outlined the latest UHS 
Emergency Department’s performance.  It was agreed by the panel to receive 

Agenda Item 12



 2

an update at future HOSP meetings until the situation at the emergency 
department is resolved, including benchmarking.  The latest performance data 
will be available at the meeting. 

5. The panel are asked to note the latest performance and consider any issues 
that may need to be brought forward to a future HOSP meeting. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
6. None 
Property/Other 
7. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
8. The powers and duties of health scrutiny are set out in the Local Government 

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2003.   
Other Legal Implications:  
15. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
16. None 

 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 
  



 3

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
[...]
 to discharge patients 
into the community to undertake complex assessments (discharge to assess) and new 
teams of staff in the Trust will be able to undertake some of the more basic assessments 
(trusted assessments).  

 
Fiona Dalton 
Chief executive  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Local Safeguarding Children Board: Draft Annual Report 2013/2014
	LSCB Appx 1 Draft Annual Report 2013 - 2014 v2

	9 Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board: Annual Report 2013-14
	SSAB Annual Report 2013-14

	10 Adult social care local account for 2013/14
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Quality Exception Report - Focus On Residential And Domiciliary Care
	12 University Hospital Southampton; Emergency Department Report
	UHS ED update 16-07-14




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse, Bogle and Mintoff 
 

Apologies: Councillors Parnell, Spicer and White 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Parnell, Spicer and White. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR  
The Panel deferred the appointment of vice-chair of the Panel to a future meeting.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 15 May 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

5. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/2014  
The Panel noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board detailing the Board’s Draft Annual report. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Mr Joe Hannigan from the Fairness Commission, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the relevance of the comparator set used within the report 
seeking to understand why the report indicated that the City’s performance was 
different from its geographical neighbours.  It was noted that the City did compare 
favourably to areas that shared the City’s economic and demographic circumstance.  
The Panel noted that there was not one unique factor that could be singled out as the 
identifier for the City’s performance.  
 
It was explained that the Board had undergone significant change over the course of 
the municipal year including the appointment of a new Chair and a review of the 
membership.  The Panel was assured that attendance at meetings was extremely good 
and that there was significant challenge to the reports presented to Board members.  
 
 

6. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board detailing the annual report.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The Panel noted that the Board had undergone changes over the course of the year 
including the appointment of a new Chair of the Board.  The Panel noted that the 
principal aim of the Board is to promote the wellbeing and protect ‘adults at risk’ of harm 
in its area.   
 
The Board’s Independent Chair detailed how the City had performed against the Key 
Performance Indicators set for 2013-2014. The Panel were informed that the 
Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) will conduct audits to better 
understand why the conversion rate, for alert to referral rates, is lower than national 
comparator and explained that the Board would want to show an increase in the 
conversion rate by 2014-15.   
 
The Panel were briefed on how the City had performed against targets to tackle abuse 
in the City, whether it be financial abuse, physical abuse or through neglect.  It was 
explained to the Panel the Importance for the SSAB to understand why abuse within 
residential care has decreased and share locally and nationally examples of good 
practice.  The meeting was informed that the SSAB measured its success against data 
and learned that the Board employ a number of different and innovative methods to 
collect as much data as possible to drive evidenced based improvement in 
safeguarding practice.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) to encourage a better understanding amongst Councillors of Adult 
Safeguarding matters; and 

(ii) that the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board’s strategic action plan be 
brought to the Panel at an appropriate meeting in 2015.  

 
7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT FOR 2013/14  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, People detailing key performance 
information concerning the previous financial year along with important strategic and 
policy developments. 
 
It was noted that there were delays in producing the Account for 2012/13 which has 
resulted in some similarities with the 2013/14 report. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that there was cross party support for transforming the 
service and sought to understand the reasoning for the delays.  It was explained that 
there had been some resistance to the potential changes by clients and employees, 
partly because of the high quality of services currently provided.   
 

8. QUALITY EXCEPTION REPORT - FOCUS ON RESIDENTIAL AND DOMICILIARY 
CARE  
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing an 
overview, by exception, of key quality of care issues for the main health and care 
provider organisations, including nursing homes in Southampton. 
 
Mr Joe Hannigan from the Fairness Commission, was present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Panel noted the drive to ensure quality within the health system set out in the 
report including; 

• the steps taken to tackle the high number of blood infections caused by MRSA at 
the University Hospital Southampton outlined within the report and detailed at 
the meeting; 

• steps to eradicate mixed sex accommodation; 
• the Care Quality Commission’s new methodology for undertaking reviews; and 
• that Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust were continuing to make progress 

against compliance issues identified at Antelope House.  
 
The report detailed the slow improvement in the quality of care provided by nursing 
homes within Southampton.  The Panel discussed how the Council had reacted to the 5 
homes suspended from placement in the winter of 2013. It was noted that the role of 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit was to advise and suggest actions that would result 
in improvement rather than to take control of the homes.  The Panel noted that the 
potentially frail nature of some residents often meant that it was not practical to decant 
residents from their homes if it failed to meet required standards.  
 
The meeting explored the quality of advice available for individuals regarding accessing 
the correct benefits and allowances and raised concerns that whistle blowers would not 
be adequately protected and may become blacklisted from alternative employment.  It 
was explained that the Council was undertaking a tender process for Domiciliary Care 
Provision and that staffing matters, and compliance with standards, would form an 
important part of the tender process.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Panel notes the areas of quality concern and the actions in place, 
(ii) the Panel supports the assurance processes outlined for the monitoring of 

the Domiciliary Care contract 
 

9. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT REPORT  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive for University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust providing the Panel with an overview of last year’s 
performance and latest position against the Emergency Department accident and 
emergency targets. 
 
The Panel noted that the Hospital’s performance against the target set for the 
emergency department had continued to be erratic.  It was noted that the Hospital 
continued to have difficulties discharging patients that required care packages and 
assessments.  It was explained that without an adequate flow of patients through the 
system then it became difficult to process patients and meet performance targets.  The 
Trust’s Chief Executive stated that this had not affected the Hospitals ability to deal with 
major trauma incidents and that customer satisfaction of the department was generally 
very high.  
 
It was explained at the meeting that it was hoped that new working practices would help 
to alleviate the current problems relating to discharging patients.  It was noted that the 
Hospital proposed to introduce a system of: 



 

- 4 - 
 

• Trusted Assessment that would allow specially trained hospital staff to assess 
the needs of patients prior to discharge without the requirement to have a social 
services staff member present; and 

• Discharge to Assess – which would enable a full assessment of a patients needs 
outside of the emergency department and therefore free beds up. 

 
RESOLVED that, should the current measures not improve the Hospital’s performance 
against the accident and emergency waiting targets, the Panel would call a meeting 
and invite all the stakeholders to consider what actions need to be taken to improve the 
Hospital’s performance.  
 
 


